widow who remarries shall be held to be a widow without dependent children when the deceased employe leaves a dependent child or children as defined by paragraph (b) Section 4326, General Statutes 1923."

Sec. 2. Effective on passage.—This Act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1933.

CHAPTER 62-S. F. No. 350

An act to amend Laws of 1931, Chapter 216, entitled "An Act relating to the designation of depositaries for Town Funds" by extending the terms thereof so as to include designation of depositaries for Village Funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Depositories of town fund.—That Laws 1931, Chapter 216, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "Section 1. Whenever any town or village treasurer shall so request in writing, it shall become the duty of the town board or village council to designate one or more state or national banks or trust companies as depositaries of town or village funds, and thereafter the treasurer shall deposit all town or village funds therein. Such designation shall be in writing and shall set forth the terms and conditions upon which the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and clerk of the town board, or by the president of the village council and village clerk or recorder, as the case may be, and be filed with the clerk or recorder. Provided, that such depositary or depositaries, not exceeding four in number, shall be authorized to accept deposits of town or village funds in an amount not exceeding \$2000 in each such depositary without furnishing a bond or other security therefor.
- Sec. 2. Treasurer may select depository.—Whenever a town board or village council so requested shall fail to act as provided in section 1 hereof within 30 days after request is filed with the clerk or recorder, the treasurer may select one or more depositaries, not exceeding four in number, for the safe keeping of town or village funds and deposit town or village funds therein to the extent of not more than \$2000 in each depositary so selected, without requiring security therefor.
- Sec. 3. Treasurer not liable—when.—The town or village treasurer, in the absence of negligence, shall not be liable for the

loss of moneys while so deposited, within the limits above specified, occasioned by the closing or insolvency of a designated depositary.

Sec. 4. Interest on funds.—All interest received on funds deposited under the provisions of this Act shall be credited to the respective town or village funds.

Approved March 7, 1933.

CHAPTER 63-S. F. No. 462

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 4106, relating to prohibited employments and prescribing penalties for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain employments forbidden—penalties.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4106, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4106. No boy under sixteen years of age and no girl under eighteen years of age shall engage in or carry on or be employed or permitted or suffered to be employed in any city of the first, second or third class in the occupation of peddling, bootblacking or distributing or selling newspapers, magazines, periodicals or circulars upon the streets or in public places; provided, however, that any boy between fourteen and sixteen years of age, upon application to the school authorities as in the case of application for an employment certificate, and upon compliance with all the requirements for the issuance of an employment certificate, shall receive a permit and badge from the officer authorized to issue employment certificates which shall authorize the recipient to engage in said occupations between the hours of five o'clock A. M., and eight o'clock P. M., of each day, but at no other time, except as provided in Section 3 hereof; and, providing further, that any boy between twelve and sixteen years of age, upon application as provided in the preceding section and upon due proof of age and physical fitness in the manner provided by law for the issuance of employment certificates, may receive a permit and a badge from the officer authorized to issue employment certificates which shall authorize the recipient to engage in said occupations during those hours between five o'clock A. M. and eight o'clock P. M., when the public schools of the city where such boy resides are not in session; but at no other time except as provided in Section 3 hereof.